

No. 22-7466

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER STATE  
AND FEDERAL PROSECUTORS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
RICHARD GLOSSIP**

---

DAVID A. SENIOR  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ANN K. TRIA  
MCBREEN & SENIOR  
1901 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 450  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 552-5300  
dsenior@mcbreenseior.com  
atria@mcbreenseior.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii**

**INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2**

**ARGUMENT.....4**

**I. THE CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE ARE IMPROPERLY PREMISED UPON THE UNRELIABLE TESTIMONY OF JUSTIN SNEED, THE ADMITTED MURDERER OF THE VICTIM, IN EXCHANGE FOR HIS AVOIDANCE OF A DEATH SENTENCE.....4**

**II. THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE INCLUDING THE DESIRE OF SNEED TO RECANT HIS TESTIMONY.....6**

**III. DEATH PENALTY CASES DEMAND THE HIGHEST STANDARDS OF CONDUCT BY STATE ACTORS.....9**

**CONCLUSION.....13**

**APPENDIX: FULL LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*...1a**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	5
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	7, 12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7
<i>Dickey v. Davis</i> , 69 F.4th 624 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	5, 7
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	13
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 11
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	7, 8
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	
.....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	8
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	7
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	10
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	7
<b>Other</b>	
Barry Scheck, Peter Neufeld, & Jim Dwyer, <i>Actual Innocence</i> (2000).....	10
